
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

Putting our residents first 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET 

  

 
 

To all Members of the Cabinet: 
 
Ian Edwards, Leader of the Council 
(Chair) 

Jonathan Bianco, Deputy Leader of the 
Council & Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services & Property (Vice-Chair) 

Martin Goddard, Cabinet Member for 
Finance & Transformation 

Susan O'Brien, Cabinet Member for 
Children, Families & Education 

Jane Palmer, Cabinet Member for Health 
& Social Care 

Eddie Lavery, Cabinet Member for 
Community & Environment 

Steve Tuckwell, Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Housing & Growth 

 

 
 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 9 JANUARY 
2025 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

Meeting 
Details: 

The public and press are welcome 
to attend and observe the meeting.  

 
For safety and accessibility, security measures will 
be conducted, including searches of individuals and 
their belongings. Attendees must also provide 
satisfactory proof of identity upon arrival. Refusal to 
comply with these requirements will result in non-
admittance. 
 
This meeting may be broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube channel. You can also view this agenda 
online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

  Published:  
Friday 20 December 2024 

 Contact: 
Mark Braddock 
Tel: 01895 250470 
Email: mbraddock@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public part of this meeting on 
the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are 
also welcome to attend in person, and if they 
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. 
Any individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proc
[...]
ue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or (b) to make an 
order or direction under any enactment. 

(7)  Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime. 

 
Notice of any urgent business 
 
To ensure greater transparency in decision-making, 28 clear days public notice of the decisions to 
be made both in public and private has been given for these agenda items. Any exceptions to this 
rule are the urgent business items on the agenda marked *. For such items it was impracticable to 
give sufficient notice for a variety of business and service reasons. The Chairman of the relevant 
Select Committee has been notified in writing about such urgent business. 
 
Notice of any representations received 
No representations from the public have been received regarding this meeting. 
 
Date notice issued and of agenda publication 
 
20 December 2024 
London Borough of Hillingdon 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters before this meeting  
 

3 To approve the minutes of the last Cabinet meeting 1 - 20 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be 
considered in public and that the items of business marked Part 2 in 
private 

 
 

 

 

Cabinet Reports - Part 1 (Public) 
 

5 Proposed Public Spaces Protection Order – Heathrow Area Private 
Hire Vehicles / Taxi Controls 

21 - 76 
 

6 Review of Public Spaces Protection Order 2023 77 - 110 
 

7 Review of Charging for Social Care and Support Policy 111 - 138 
 

8 Risk Management Policy 139 - 154 
 

9 Public Preview of Confidential Reports 155 - 158 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 

Cabinet Reports - Part 2 (Private and Not for Publication) 
 

10 Smoking Cessation and Rough Sleeping Drug and Alcohol Treatment 
Services 

159 - 166 
 

 
The reports in Part 2 of this agenda are not for publication because they involve the disclosure of 
information in accordance with Section 100(A) and Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that they contain exempt information and that the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 

 

11 Any other items the Chairman agrees are relevant or urgent  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes & Decisions 
 

 

CABINET 
Thursday, 12 December 2024 at 7pm 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
Decisions Published on: 13 December 2024  
Decisions come into effect from: 5pm, 20 December 2024 or where otherwise stated 

 
 

 Cabinet Members Present:  
Ian Edwards (Chair) 
Jonathan Bianco (Vice-Chair) 
Martin Goddard 
Susan O'Brien 
Jane Palmer 
Steve Tuckwell 
 
Members also Present: 
Peter Curling 
Stuart Mathers 
June Nelson 
Narinder Garg  
  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Eddie Lavery. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
No interests were declared by Members present. 
 

3. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST CABINET MEETING 
 
The minutes and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on 7 November 2024 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED 
PART 2 IN PRIVATE 
 
It was confirmed that items of business marked Part 1 would be considered in public 
and those marked Part 2 in private. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

5. SPECIALIST RESOURCE PROVISION FOR PHYSICAL DISABILITIES AT 
COTEFORD INFANT SCHOOL 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet:   
 

1) In coming to a decision, has regard to the 292 responses and 2 petitions 
from the consultation in 
[...]
ions can then be implemented. 

Page 12



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 13 - 
 

implemented (if no call-in) 
Officer(s) to action Mathieu Roger – Head of Strategic Planning and 

Regeneration  
Directorate Place 
Classification Public - The report and any background papers relating 

to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view on 
the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, 
Uxbridge. 

 
 
 

14. PUBLIC PREVIEW OF CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet note the reports to be considered later in private and Part 2 of the 
Cabinet agenda and comment on them as appropriate for public information 
purposes. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report which provided a public summary of 
the matters to be discussed in the private part of the Cabinet meeting later, 
increasing the Council’s transparency.  
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
These were set out in the public Cabinet report. 
 

Relevant Select Committee  

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

This matter is not for call-in, as noting only. 

Officer(s) to action Mark Braddock 
Directorate Corporate Services 
Classification Public - The report and any background papers relating 

to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view on 
the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, 
Uxbridge. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 14 - 
 

 
15. UPDATE AND LEASING OF THE EARLY YEARS NURSERIES 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet:  
 

1) Notes its decision on 14 September 2023 in relation to the “Hillingdon 0-
19 Core Offer to Children Young People and their Families”, and the 
request for a further report to determine the future provision for the 
nurseries. 

 
2) Authorises the grant of a 15-year lease at Nestles Avenue, South 

[...]
raph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 

Page 19



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 20 - 
 

20. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR AGREES ARE URGENT 
 
No further items were considered by Cabinet. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.38pm 
 

Internal Use only* Implementation of decisions & scrutiny call-in 
 

When can these 
decisions be 
implemented by 
officers? 

Officers can implement Cabinet’s decisions in these 
minutes only from the expiry of the scrutiny call-in period, 
unless otherwise stated in the minutes above, which is: 
 
5pm, Friday 20 December 2024 
 
However, this is subject to the decision not being called in 
by Councillors on the relevant Select Committee. Upon 
receipt of a valid call-in request, Democratic Services will 
immediately advise the relevant officer(s) and the Cabinet 
decision must then be put on hold. 

Councillor scrutiny 
call-in of these 
decisions 

Councillors on the relevant Select Committee shown in 
these minutes for the relevant decision made may request 
to call-in that decision. The call-in request must be before 
the expiry of the scrutiny call-in period above. 
 
Councillors should use the Scrutiny Call-in App (link below) 
on their devices to initiate any call-in request. Further 
advice can be sought from Democratic Services if required: 
Scrutiny Call-In - Power Apps (secure) 

Notice These decisions have been taken under The Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
This Cabinet meeting was also broadcast live on the 
Council’s YouTube channel here for wider resident 
engagement. 
 
Please note that these minutes and decisions are the 
definitive record of proceedings by the Council of this 
meeting. 
 
If you would like further information about the decisions of 
the Cabinet, please contact the Council below: 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 
Democratic Services: 01895 250636 
Media enquiries: 01895 250403 

 
 
 

Page 20

https://apps.powerapps.com/play/cbc62b47-53ef-479e-a6b6-56d461595a4a?tenantId=aaacb679-c381-48fb-b320-f9d581ee948f
https://www.youtube.com/user/HillingdonLondon
mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk


 
Cabinet Report – 9 January 2025   
(Part 1 Public) 

 

PROPOSED PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER – HEATHROW AREA 

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE / TAXI CONTROLS 

 

Cabinet Member & 
Portfolio 

 Cllr Eddie Lavery 
Cabinet Member for Community & Environment 

   

Responsible Officer  Dan Kennedy - Corporate Director of Homes & Communities 

   

Report Author & 
Directorate 

 Stephanie Waterford - Head of Public Protection & Enforcement 
Homes and Communities Directorate 

   

Papers with report  Appendix 1 – Draft Public Space Protection Order Heathrow Area 
PHV/Taxi Controls 
Appendix 2 – Relevant Area Map 
Appendix 3 – Equalities Impact Assessment 
Appendix 4 – Consultation Questions 
Appendix 5 – Consultation responses from HAL & HATF 
Appendix 6 – Key Issues and Consultation response summary 

 

HEADLINES 
 

Summary 
 

 Following Cabinet’s approval of the draft Public Spaces Protection 
Order (PSPO) for public consultation on 12 September 2024, this 
report presents the results of the public consultation.  The findings 
from the consultation were strongly in support of the proposals.  The 
report, therefore, makes recommendations for new prohibitions to 
restrict Taxi/Chauffer/Private Hire Vehicles from waiting in 
residential streets, to prevent nuisance and to reduce the detriment 
to the quality of life of local residents. 

   

Putting our 
Residents First 
 
Delivering on the 
Council Strategy 
2022-2026 

 This report supports our ambition for residents / the Council of: 
Be / feel safe from harm 
 
This report supports our commitments to residents of: 
Safe and Strong Communities 
 

   

Financial Cost  Enforcement of the PSPO will be covered by the existing on-street 
enforcement contract arrangements. Existing resources will be 
redeployed to the affected areas and signage and publicity of the 
new PSPO will be met from existing resources. Resulting FPN’s 
will off-set the costs of enforcement. There will be no further cost 
to the Council in terms of enforcing the PSPO.  

   

Select Committee  Residents’ Services 

   

Ward(s)  Heathrow Villages / West Drayton / Pinkwell 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Report – 9 January 2025   
(Part 1 Public) 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Cabinet:   
 

1) Considers the public consultation responses and summary information on the draft 
Public Spaces Protection Order; 

2) Has regard to the contents of the Equalities Impact Assessment and; 
3) Approves the finalised Public Spaces Protection Order in Appendix 1 for publication 

and implementation on 1st February 2025. 
 
Reasons for recommendation(s) 
 
The Council deploys considerable resources to enforce the parking management schemes and 
anti-social behaviour controls near Heathrow Airport. Despite this, and the work undertaken with 
partners to deter and provide alternatives to drivers from waiting at the roadside, the Council 
continues to receive reports which evidence that residents living in the area are continuing to be 
negatively affected by the behaviours of private hire vehicle (PHV) and taxi drivers who choose 
to wait at the roadside before collecting passengers at the Airport. 
 
Legal options to provide more effective controls on problematic PHV and taxi driver behaviour in 
the area have been assessed. Introducing a Public Spaces Protection Order which prohibits taxi 
and private hire vehicle drivers waiting in the area would provide the Council with new 
enforcement options which may better deter PHV and taxi drivers from waiting at the roadside 
near the Airport.  
 
Public consultation on the proposals took place between 20th September and 1st November 2024. 
A total of 356 responses were received from residents, bu
[...]

 
 
Delivering on the 
Council Strategy 
2022-2026 

 This report supports our ambition for residents / the Council of: 
Enjoy access to green spaces, leisure activities, culture and arts 
Be / feel safe from harm 
Live in a sustainable borough that is carbon neutral 
 
This report supports our commitments to residents of: 
Safe and Strong Communities 

   

Financial Cost  A revenue neutral impact is anticipated from the recommendations 
within this report. Furthermore, it is worth noting that the costs of the 
Council's enforcement contractors continue to be funded from 
income generated via the issue of Fixed Penalty Notices. Therefore, 
should the outcome of the consultation conclude that changes be 
made to the PSPO operations, this will have a net nil impact on the 
service’s operating budget. 

   

Select Committee  Residents’ Services Select Committee 

   

Ward(s)  All wards 

 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet report – 9 January 2025   
(Part 1 Public) 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 

1) Agree to review the current PSPO 2023 and approve the draft for consultation; 
 

2) Note the consultation process proposed; 
 

3) Agree to receive the updated final version of the PSPO 2025 in April 2025 following 
consultation, for consideration and approval.  

 
Reasons for recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet in July 2023 approved updated 2023 Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) and this 
report seeks a review of these Orders for consultation for the reasons set out in this report. The 
outcome of which will then be duly considered by Cabinet in April 2025, and subject to Cabinet’s 
considerations, would then take effect covering a 3-year period. 
 
PSPOs are intended to deal with activities that are detrimental to the local community's quality of 
life and work by imposing conditions on the use of the area, enabling residents and visitors to use 
and enjoy public spaces, safe from such activities. The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Poli
[...]
to 
any resident who has sufficient funds to pay for their own care.  

   

Putting our 
Residents First 
 
Delivering on the 
Council Strategy 
2022-2026 
 

 This report supports our ambition for residents / the Council of: 
Stay living independently for as long as they are able 

 
This report supports our ambition for residents / the Council of: 
An efficient, well-run, digital-enabled council working with partners 
to deliver services to improve the lives of all our residents 
 
This report supports our commitments to residents of: 
Safe and Strong Communities 
 
This report supports the visions outlined in the Joint Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy and Adult Social Care and Health Plan. 

   

Financial Cost  Having a robust and up to date charging policy enables the 
council to successfully collect assessed contributions for care 
services. The updated policy proposes applying a care 
arrangement fee to residents funding their own care. This charge 
will take two forms: an annual set up fee and then a yearly admin 
cost after that to cover the cost of arranging, reviewing and 
monitoring care and will generate a c£65k new income stream.  

   

Select Committee  Health & Social Care select committee 

   

Ward(s)  N/A 

Page 111

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Report – 9 January 2025   
(Part 1 Public) 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Cabinet:  

 
1. Approves for consultation the updated Adult Social Care Charging for Social Care 

and Support Policy for Hillingdon for 2025/26 for charging adults receiving care and 
support services in the Borough, as set out in the report and Appendix 1; 

2. Delegates authority to the Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care, in consultation 
with the Corporate Director of Finance and Corporate Director of Adult Social Care 
& Health, to consider the outcome of the public consultation and to then determine 
the final policy and fees for 2025/26; 

3. Agrees that, thereafter, this policy and fees are reviewed annually

Minutes of the meeting


 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes & Decisions 
 

 

CABINET 
7pm, Thursday, 9 January 2025 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
Decisions published on: 10 January 2025  
Decisions come into effect from: 5pm, Friday 17 January 2025 

 
 

 Cabinet Members Present:  
Ian Edwards (Chair) 
Jonathan Bianco (Vice-Chair) 
Martin Goddard 
Susan O'Brien 
Jane Palmer 
Eddie Lavery 
Steve Tuckwell 
 
 
Members also Present: 
Peter Smallwood OBE  
  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
All Cabinet Members were present. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
No interests were declared by Members present. 
 

3. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST CABINET MEETING 
 
The minutes and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on 12 December 2024 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED 
PART 2 IN PRIVATE 
 
It was confirmed that items of business marked Part 1 would be considered in public 
and those marked Part 2 in private. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

5. PROPOSED PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER – HEATHROW AREA 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES / TAXI CONTROLS 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet:   
 

1) Considers the public consultation responses and summary information 
on the draft Public Spaces Protection Order; 

2) Has regard to the contents of the Equalities Impact Assessment and; 
3) Approves the finalised Public Spaces Protection Order in Appendix 1 for 

publication and implementation on 1st February 2025. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Following Cabinet’s approval of the matter for public consultation in 2024, Cabinet 
considered the outcome of that consultation on a proposed new Public Space 
Protection Order prohibition in relation to private hire vehicles and taxis in the wards 
around Heathrow Airport.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Community & Environment stated that this would address a 
long-standing issue related to anti-social behaviour by some private hire vehicle 
drivers and taxis near the airport. It was advised that the report presented the results 
of a public consultation, which showed strong support for implementing the controls. 
Unlike previous measures, the Cabinet Member indicated that the new prohibition 
would make it an offense for such vehicles to be in the area without a fare to pick up 
or without being a resident. Enforcement would be carried out using various types of 
camera technology, targeting the registered owners of the vehicles. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that the primary goal was to address the anti-social 
behaviour and related issues, not to generate fine income and that, if approved, a 
short period of intense publicity was planned to encourage compliance. 
 
The Leader of the Council highlighted the extent of the problem, noting that private 
hire drivers were causing obstructions and littering, and that some had used private 
gardens as toilets. The Leader expressed his support for the new measures. 
 
Following consideration of the consultation and the equalities impact assessment, 
Cabinet agreed to implement the Order. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet could have decided to do nothing, further engage with the private hire and 
taxi community but considered these would not sufficiently tackle the matter. Cabinet 
could have also introduced further legal restrictions on all vehicles but discounted 
this due to the impact directly on residents. 
 

Relevant Select Committee Residents’ Services Select Committee 

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 

This matter can be called in by the relevant select 
committee by 5pm, Friday 17 January 2025. If not 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

called-in, Cabinet’s decisions can then be implemented. 

Officer(s) to action Richard Webb / Stephanie Waterford / Jo Howells 
Directorate Homes and Communities 
Classification Public - The report and any background papers relating 

to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view on 
the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, 
Uxbridge. 

 
 

6. REVIEW OF PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 2023 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 

1) Agree to review the current PSPO 2023 and approve the draft for 
consultation; 

2) Note the consultation process proposed; 
3) Agree to receive the updated final version of the PSPO 2025 in April 

2025 following consultation, for consideration and approval.  
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet considered a report to consider removing or amending specific prohibitions 
in the current Public Spaces Protection Order 2023 relating town centres and in 
particular amplification, the placing of tables, signage or similar effects and also 
street trading and leaflet distribution. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community & Environment mentioned that some of the 
existing prohibitions had faced legal challenges, and the strong advice from the 
Council indicated that defending these challenges would be difficult. As a result, it 
was proposed that a consultation be conducted to amend the existing Public Spaces 
Protection Order. However, it was made clear by the Cabinet Member that the 
remainder of the Order, particularly the prohibitions on amplified equipment in green 
spaces, would remain in place. 
 
Cabinet agreed to the consultation and to receive a further report back following this 
to inform any determinations on an updated PSPO. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet could have not consulted on the proposed changes or amended them 
before consultation. Cabinet also noted the Council's other options to manage anti-
social behaviour generally were limited to available enforcement legislation, whilst 
also noting that police resources were also limited. 
 

Relevant Select Committee Residents’ Services Select Committee 

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 

This matter can be called in by the relevant select 
committee by 5pm, Friday 17 January 2025. If not 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

called-in, Cabinet’s decisions can then be implemented. 

Officer(s) to action Richard Webb / Stephanie Waterford / Jo Howells 
Directorate Homes and Communities 
Classification Public - The report and any background papers relating 

to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view on 
the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, 
Uxbridge. 

 
 

7. REVIEW OF CHARGING FOR SOCIAL CARE AND SUPPORT POLICY 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet:  
 

1. Approves for consultation the updated Adult Social Care Charging for 
Social Care and Support Policy for Hillingdon for 2025/26 for charging 
adults receiving care and support services in the Borough, as set out in 
the report and Appendix 1; 

2. Delegates authority to the Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care, in 
consultation with the Corporate Director of Finance and Corporate 
Director of Adult Social Care & Health, to consider the outcome of the 
public consultation and to then determine the final policy and fees for 
2025/26; 

3. Agrees that, thereafter, this policy and fees are reviewed annually as 
part of the Council’s wider review of fees and charges to provide a 
transparent and consistent approach going forward.  

 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet received a report proposing to consult on a clear policy framework and fees 
for charging adult recipients for social care services provided.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care emphasised the importance of having 
a robust and up-to-date charging policy to ensure the Council could successfully 
collect assessed contributions for care services. The updated policy proposed for 
consultation would include a care arrangement fee for residents arranging their own 
care, consisting of an annual setup fee and a yearly administrative cost and was 
expected to generate a new income stream.  
 
On a related matter, the Cabinet Member noted that the Council's adult social care 
services were recently assessed by the Care Quality Commission and that they had 
received a ‘good’ rating, highlighting the Council's commitment to transparency and 
fairness for residents.  
 
The Leader of the Council indicated his support for the proposed policy, stating that 
was appropriate for those who can afford to pay for their care to do so. 
 
Cabinet agreed to consult on the proposed policy and fee arrangements. 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

 
Alternative options considered or rejected 
 
Cabinet could have agreed to not review the policy, but considered the current policy 
outdated. 
 

Relevant Select Committee Health & Social Care Select Committee 

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

This matter can be called in by the relevant select 
committee by 5pm, Friday 17 January 2025. If not 
called-in, Cabinet’s decisions can then be implemented. 

Officer(s) to action Sarah Baker / Sandra Taylor 
Directorate Adult Social Care and Health 
Classification Public - The report and any background papers relating 

to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view on 
the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, 
Uxbridge. 

 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet approves the updated Risk Management Policy attached in 
Appendix A for implementation. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet received a report to approve an updated Risk Management Policy.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance & Transformation highlighted the Council's 
statutory responsibility to maintain a comprehensive framework of internal controls, 
which included managing risks to the Council and its services. It was explained that 
the policy outlined the procedures to identify, evaluate, and mitigate potential risks 
and threats. It also required an assessment of the likelihood of each risk and the 
identification of management actions to mitigate them. 
 
It was noted that a significant change in the policy was the attribution of 
responsibilities to officers managing specific services or activities, both for identifying 
and addressing risks if they materialise. Furthermore, the Cabinet Member advised 
that the reporting and monitoring of risks were now managed through a new 
software application and that the proposed Policy also reflected a series of updates 
and improvements that became operational in 2024. 
 
Cabinet agreed the updated policy. 
 
Alternative options considered or rejected 
 
To not implement the policy, but Cabinet considered this would not follow best 
practice or legislative requirements. 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

 

Relevant Select Committee Corporate Resources & Infrastructure 
Select Committee 

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

This matter can be called in by the relevant select 
committee by 5pm, Friday 17 January 2025. If not 
called-in, Cabinet’s decisions can then be implemented. 

Officer(s) to action Claire Baker 
Directorate Finance 
Classification Public - The report and any background papers relating 

to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view on 
the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, 
Uxbridge. 

 
 

9. PUBLIC PREVIEW OF CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet note the reports to be considered later in private and Part 2 of the 
Cabinet agenda and comment on them as appropriate for public information 
purposes. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report which provided a public summary of 
the matters to be discussed in the private part of the Cabinet meeting later, 
increasing the Council’s transparency.  
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
These were set out in the public Cabinet report. 
 

Relevant Select Committee  

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

This matter is not for call-in, as noting only. 

Officer(s) to action Mark Braddock 
Directorate Corporate Services 
Classification Public - The report and any background papers relating 

to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view on 
the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, 
Uxbridge. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 7 - 
 

10. SMOKING CESSATION AND ROUGH SLEEPING DRUG AND ALCOHOL 
TREATMENT SERVICES 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 

1) Note the Government grants for the new Local Stop Smoking and 
existing Rough Sleeping Drug and Alcohol Treatment programmes; 

 
2) For delivery, agree to vary the contract between the Council and the 

Central and North West London NHS Trust for the enhanced delivery of 
the adult substance misuse and treatment service and the smoking 
cessation service to: 

 
a) Incorporate the new Local Stop Smoking Service, noting that funding for 

this is dependent on Government grant with no substitution of funding 
from the Public Health Grant or the Council General Fund when funding 
ceases to be available; 

 
b) Continue the Rough Sleeping Drug and Alcohol Treatment Services at 

the cost of £587,682, utilising the last year of the Government Grant to 
continue treatment services focussed for rough sleepers. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and  Social Care introduced a report on key local 
public health services, which Cabinet agreed, to vary the grant-funded adult 
substance misuse and smoking cessation services contract for new Local Stop 
Smoking Services and the continuation of Rough Sleeping Drug and Alcohol 
Treatment Services.  
 
Alternative options considered or rejected 
 
Cabinet could have decided not to spend the grant money, which would have reduce 
the Council's focus on health initiatives. 
 

Relevant Select Committee Health & Social Care Select Committee 

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

Cabinet’s decisions on this matter can be called in by 
a majority of the select committee by 5pm, Friday 17 
January 2025. If not called-in, Cabinet’s decisions can 
then be implemented. 

Officer(s) to action Kelly O’Neil & Sandra Taylor / Lee Robson 
Directorate Adult Social Care and Health / Homes and 

Communities 
Classification Private - Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are 

always made public, the officer report relating to this 
matter is not because it was considered in the private 
part of the meeting and contained information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 8 - 
 

person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
it in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES ARE RELEVANT OR URGENT 
 
No further items were considered by Cabinet. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.11pm 
 

Internal Use only Implementation of decisions & scrutiny call-in 
 

When can these 
decisions be 
implemented by 
officers? 

Officers can implement Cabinet’s decisions in these minutes 
only from the expiry of the scrutiny call-in period, unless 
otherwise stated in the minutes above, which is: 
 
5pm, Friday 17 January 2025 
 
However, this is subject to the decision not being called in by 
Councillors on the relevant Select Committee. Upon receipt of 
a valid call-in request, Democratic Services will immediately 
advise the relevant officer(s) and the Cabinet decision must 
then be put on hold. 
 

Councillor scrutiny 
call-in of these 
decisions 

Councillors on the relevant Select Committee shown in these 
minutes for the relevant decision made may request to call-in 
that decision. The call-in request must be before the expiry of 
the scrutiny call-in period above. 
 
Councillors should use the Scrutiny Call-in App (link below) 
on their devices to initiate any call-in request. Further advice 
can be sought from Democratic Services if required: 
Scrutiny Call-In - Power Apps (secure) 
 

Notice These decisions have been taken under The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
This Cabinet meeting was also broadcast live on the 
Council’s YouTube channel here for wider resident 
engagement. 
 
Please note that these minutes and decisions are the 
definitive record of proceedings by the Council of this 
meeting. 
 

https://apps.powerapps.com/play/cbc62b47-53ef-479e-a6b6-56d461595a4a?tenantId=aaacb679-c381-48fb-b320-f9d581ee948f
https://www.youtube.com/user/HillingdonLondon


 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 9 - 
 

If you would like further information about the decisions of the 
Cabinet, please contact the Council below: 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 
Democratic Services: 01895 250636 
Media enquiries: 01895 250403 

 
 
 

mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

